
 

Please contact  Rachel Graves on 01270 686473 
E-Mail:  rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information 
 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 

meeting 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 16th March 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
PLEASE NOTE – This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this 
meeting is advised to wear a face covering when not sitting (unless exempt). 
 
The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in advance of attending any 
committee meeting.   Anyone attending is asked to undertake a lateral flow test on the 
day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey to the venue. If your test shows a 
positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, and must follow the advice which 
can be found here:  
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx 
 

 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx


 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have 
pre-determined any item on the agenda. 
 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2022. 
 

4.   Public Speaking   
 
A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5.   21/4071C - LAND ON THE WEST SIDE OF ELTON LANE, WINTERLEY: 
Change of use to a mixed use of the stationing of caravans for residential 
purposes and the keeping of horses  (Pages 9 - 28) 
 
To consider the above application. 
 

6.   21/4531C - SUTTON LANE FOOTBALL PITCHES, SUTTON LANE, 
MIDDLEWICH: Enhancement of existing leisure centre facilities consisting of 
construction of two storey detached building alongside existing changing 
room block, new building to be used for gym and exercise studio facilities, 
widening of Sutton Lane access road and re-surfacing and extension of 
existing car park  (Pages 29 - 38) 
 
To consider the above application. 
 

 
 



 
 

7.   21/5953C - LAND OFF, READES LANE, CONGLETON: Outline planning 
approval for a proposed erection of single, two storey, 3 bedroomed 
dwelling house  (Pages 39 - 50) 
 
To consider the above application. 
 

 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS   
 
 
Membership:  Councillors S Akers Smith (Vice-Chair), M Benson, J Bratherton, P Butterill, 
S Davies, A Gage, S Hogben, A Kolker (Chair), D Marren, C Naismith, L Smith and 
J  Wray 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 9th February, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chair) 
Councillor S Akers Smith (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Benson, J Bratherton, P Butterill, S Davies, A Gage, S Hogben, 
D Marren, C Naismith, L Smith and S Edgar 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer  
Daniel Evans- Principal Planning Officer  
Andrew Goligher- Highways Officer  
Andrew Poynton- Planning and Highways Solicito 

 
55 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillor John Wray (Councillor 
Steven Edgar substituted). 

 
56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  

 
In the interests of openness and transparency, in respect of applications 
21/3180C and 21/3505N, Councillor Steven Edgar declared that he was the Vice-
Chair of the Public Rights of Way Committee, and this Committee had been 
consulted with on both applications.  Councillor Edgar had not discussed either 
application and was not pre-determined in any way. 
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, in respect of applications 
21/3180C and 21/3505N, Councillor Suzi Akers Smith declared that she was a 
member of the Public Rights of Way Committee, and this Committee had been 
consulted with on both applications.  Councillor Akers Smith had not discussed 
either application and was not pre-determined in any way. 
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, in respect of application 
21/3180C, Councillor Mike Benson declared that whilst he had called this 
application in, it was on behalf of Sandbach Town Council, and he was 
approaching the application with an open mind and was not pre-determined in 
any way. 

 
57 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Committee noted that in the minutes dated 5.1.22 on page 4, the item for 
application 21/3181C should read: 
 
“(Local Resident Tony Bastock attended the meeting and spoke in favour of the  

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



application.)” 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the changes above, the minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 
2022 be approved as a correct and accurate record and be signed by the Chair. 

 
58 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
RESOLVED: That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
59 21/3180C - DINGLE FARM, DINGLE LANE, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE, 

CW11 1FY: REPAIR AND ALTERATION OF EXISTING FARMHOUSE 
AND CONSTRUCTION OF GARAGE; CONVERSION AND EXTENSION 
OF BARN AND OUTBUILDING TO FORM DWELLING AND 
GARAGE/GARDEN ROOM, DEMOLITION OF GARAGE AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF DWELLING  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Local Resident Tony Bastock attended the meeting and spoke in favour of the  
application.) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED subject 
to the following conditions and a Section 106 Agreement to secure  
offsite habitat enhancement, management and monitoring: 
 

1) Time limit 
2) Approved plans 
3) Submission of details of materials 
4) Submission of a Phase 1 contaminated land survey and mitigation and 

remediation if required 
5) Tree protection measures 
6) Landscaping and boundary treatments 
7) Implementation of landscaping and boundary treatments 
8) Hours of construction, Mon to Fri 8am to 6pm, Sat 9am to 2pm, no 

working on Sundays or public holidays 
9) Submission of details of any piling operations 
10) Submission finished ground and floor levels 
11) Submission of details of works to windows and doors (farmhouse and 

barn) 
12) Full schedule of internal works (farmhouse and barn) 
13) Full photographic survey (farmhouse and barn) 
14) All fascias, barge and verge boards to be timber 
15) Full details of new internal doors, surrounds, flooring and skirting boards 

(farmhouse and barn) 
16) All rainwater goods to be in cast metal painted black (farmhouse and 

barn) 
17) Construction management plan 
18) Programme of archaeological works 
19) Submission of details of external lighting 

Page 6



20) Development carried out in accordance with recommendations within the 
Supplementary Bat Survey 

21) Updated Badger survey prior to commencement of development 
22) Submission of an ecological enhancement strategy (provision of bird 

boxes, gaps for hedgehogs etc.) 
23) Submission of a landscape management plan for on-site landscape works 
24) Removal of PD rights for barn conversion and the proposed dwelling 
25) Submission of a plan showing bin and secure cycle storage 
26) External window frames on all new buildings recessed by a minimum of 

100mm 
27) Sample panel showing colour, texture, facebond and pointing for both new 

and restored buildings to be submitted; and 
28) Submission of a schedule of doors to be altered, replaced, removed or 

reused on the listed buildings 
29) Submission of a structural report setting out the existing condition of listed 

buildings and proposed works for restoration, including a repair schedule 
with a timetable for works to be undertaken 

30) All demolition work to be carried out by hand 
31) Only ground works and foundations of new buildings shall be undertaken 

until the approved schedule of works to the listed structures have been 
substantially completed 

32) Notification of completion of works to the listed structures to the LPA in 
order that they can be inspected 

33) Details of gates and fences to be submitted 
34) Notwithstanding any details within the reports and plans, no insulation is 

approved for the walls to the listed farmhouse  
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing 
the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Development 
Management, in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of 
Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the 
decision notice. 

 
Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of Terms 
should be secured as part of any S106 Agreement: 
 

1) To secure the offsite habitat enhancement, management and monitoring 
works for a period of 30 years 

 
60 21/3505N - THE PARKES, MONKS LANE, AUDLEM, CHESHIRE, CW3 

0HP: CHANGE OF USE FROM USE CLASS C3 (RESIDENTIAL) TO SUI 
GENERIS (WEDDING VENUE) AND ASSOCIATED PARKING.  
 
Councillor Mike Benson gave his apologies and left the meeting at this point. 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Local Resident David Sandiford attended the meeting and spoke against the 
application, Agent for the Applicant Katie Shoosmith attended the meeting and 
spoke in favour of the application.) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

Page 7



That the application be DEFERRED to require the submission of an Acoustic 
Assessment. 
 
(This was contrary to Officer recommendation). 
 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.25 am 
 

Councillor A Kolker (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 8



 
   Application No: 21/4071C 

 
   Location: LAND ON THE WEST SIDE OF ELTON LANE, WINTERLEY 

 
   Proposal: Change of use to a mixed use of the stationing of caravans for residential 

purposes and the keeping of horses 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Jeff Cook 

   Expiry Date: 
 

18-Mar-2022 

 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
The proposal seeks permission for the change of use of land to use as a residential 
caravan site for 2 gypsy families with a total of 4 caravans, with the use of part of the site 
for the keeping of horses and stables.  
 
The application site is located within the open countryside where Gypsy and Traveller 
accommodation is considered to be acceptable subject to compliance with the 
development plan.  
 
The application site is considered to be relatively sustainable, and subject to conditions 
the proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of landscape impact, forestry, access 
and drainage. There is no significant impact on neighbouring amenity caused by the 
proposed development.  
 
The Council’s position is that it does not have currently have five-year supply of sites. 
However, the SADPD, once adopted will provide a mechanism to deliver a five-year supply 
of sites in the borough. Given the position on the SADPD, its policies and proposed 
allocations in the emerging document are considered to have moderate weight in decision 
taking and there is every prospect that the Plan will adequately and positively provide for 
G&T accommodation needs. 
 
The applicants also have a personal need to live within the area and this is weighted 
positively in the weight of the decision given the lack of alternatives sites available in the 
area.  
 
It is therefore considered that the proposal is acceptable and is recommended for approval 
subject to the following conditions.  
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS 
 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



 
REASON FOR REFERAL 
 
This application is referred to Southern Planning Committee at the request of Councillors Crane 
and Edgar for the following reasons; 
 
Councillor Crane 
 
‘My concerns around this planning application relate to a few planning issues: 
The access, whether from the A534 (Haslington Bypass) where this a blind bend and therefore 
low visibility or from Elton Lane which is single track and narrow. Cars would not have the 
acceleration required to safely exit never mind caravans and horse boxes. Elton Lane and the 
surrounding area are already prone to flooding so removing soakaway land will further 
antagonise this issue. I have photographic evidence of this after previous heavy rainfalls if 
required. This is currently designated as green gap in the local plan I believe and not within the 
settlement boundaries of 
[...]
h a total of 4 caravans, with the use of part of the site for the keeping 
of horses and stables.  
 
The application site is located within the open countryside where Gypsy and Traveller 
accommodation is considered to be acceptable subject to compliance with the development 
plan.  
 
The application site is considered to be relatively sustainable, and subject to conditions the 
proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of landscape impact, forestry, access and 
drainage. There is no significant impact on neighbouring amenity caused by the proposed 
development.  
 
The Council’s position is that it does not have currently have five-year supply of sites. However, 
the SADPD, once adopted will provide a mechanism to deliver a five-year supply of sites in the 
borough. Given the position on the SADPD, its policies and proposed allocations in the 
emerging document are considered to have moderate weight in decision taking and there is 
every prospect that the Plan will adequately and positively provide for G&T accommodation 
needs. 
 

The applicants also have a personal need to live within the area and this is weighted positively 
in the weight of the decision given the lack of alternatives sites available in the area.  
 
It is therefore considered that the proposal is acceptable and is recommended for approval 
subject to the following conditions.  
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION:  
 
APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS 
 

1. Standard Time 
2. Occupation by Gypsy and travellers only as defined by the PPTS 
3. Approved plans 
4. Materials to be approved 
5. Landscape scheme to be submitted 
6. Landscape implementation 
7. Details of hard surfacing 
8. External lighting to be approved 
9. Access onto A534 to be closed prior to occupation of site 
10. Tree Retention 
11. Tree Protection Measures 
12. No dig engineer design measures around trees 
13. Breeding Birds 
14. Bird Boxes 
15. Drainage scheme to be submitted – prior to commencement 

Page 26



16. Amenity building not to be used for over night accommodation 
17. No fences or gates other than those approved by this application 
18. No more than 2 pitches with maximum of 4 caravans – only 2 shall be static 

caravans at any one time 
19. No commercial activities or storage of materials 
20. No vehicle above 3.5 tonnes shall be stations, parked or stored on site 
21. Soil Importation 
22. Unexpected contaminated land 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), 
in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning 
Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 27



 

 

P
age 28



 
   Application No: 21/4531C 

 
   Location: Sutton Lane Football Pitches, SUTTON LANE, MIDDLEWICH 

 
   Proposal: Enhancement of existing leisure centre facilities consisting of construction 

of two storey detached building alongside existing changing room block, 
new building to be used for gym and exercise studio facilities, widening of 
Sutton Lane access road and re-surfacing and extension of existing car 
park 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Chris Allman, Cheshire East Council 

   Expiry Date: 
 

06-Dec-2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
This application site comprises an area of recreational land (including the narrow access 
from Sutton Lane) to the immediate south of the Middlewich settlement zone line. To the 
north and east lies existing residential development. Sutton Lane runs along the western 
boundary (with open agricultural beyond) and to the south lies a farm and associated 
pastureland. The site includes an existing car park, pavilion building and four football 
pitches. 

 

SUMMARY 
 

The application site lies entirely within the op
[...]
d an updated Proposed Landscape plan and Overall Site 
amendments plan (Ecus Ltd, 14/12/2021, rev A) and an Ecology Mitigation plan (dta, 
Drw no: 2505-PL-14 Rev B) which includes native species planting, hedgerow 
restoration, lighting specifications and features for breeding birds. 
 
Conditions are also required relating to breeding birds and badgers. 
 
Flood Risk and Drainage 
 
The flood risk and drainage team and United Utilities have no objections to the proposed 
development subject to conditions relating to the submission of a detailed drainage 
strategy which must include information regarding surface water run-off rates, designs 
storm period and intensity and any temporary storage facilities included, to ensure 
adequate drainage is implemented on site. 
 
Other Matters 
 
Cadent Gas have advised that there are no objections to the proposed development, 
which is in close proximity to medium and low pressure assets. 
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
The proposal is an acceptable form of development within the open countryside, but it is 
accepted that the development will have some limited harm on the open countryside. 
 

Page 36



In this case the benefits associated with the improvement of an existing recreational 
facility will outweigh the limited harm of the minor loss of existing playfield and loss of 
open countryside.  
 
The development will have a neutral impact on amenity, ecology and trees and will have 
a positive and beneficial impact on the existing highway, parking provision and drainage 
of the site. The proposed development is considered acceptable in principle and is of a 
satisfactory design suitable for the end use.  
 
The proposal is therefore in compliance with the policies listed within this report. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
APPROVE subject to conditions  

 
1. Time (3 years) 
2. Plans 
3. Materials  
4. Electric Vehicle Charging 
5. Piling 
6. Dust Management Plan 
7. Land contamination 
8. Soil importation 
9. Boundary treatment prior to first use 
10. Dropped kerb access details 
11. Visibility splay 
12. Tree retention 
13. Tree protection and construction measures 
14. No dig details 
15. Breeding birds 
16. Reasonable avoidance measures (ecology) 
17. Ecological enhancement 
18. Badgers 
19. Drainage strategy  
20. Pitch layout 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing 
the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Development 
Management, in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of 
Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the 
decision notice. 
 

 
 
  

Page 37



 

P
age 38



 
   Application No: 21/5953C 

 
   Location: Land Off, READES LANE, CONGLETON 

 
   Proposal: Outline planning approval for a proposed erection of single, two storey, 3 

bedroomed dwelling house. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Richard Winnington 

   Expiry Date: 
 

08-Apr-2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application is referred to Southern Planning Committee at the request of Cllr Moreton for the 
following reason; 
 
‘The proposed is for development on Greenbelt land and outside the Congleton settlement 
boundary. It is against PG3iv and PG3iii polices and does not offer a very special circumstance to 
allow the development to be approved’ 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
The application site lies within the Green Belt and represents inappropriate 
development which causes harm to the openness of the Green Belt. No very special 
circumstances have been identified and the proposal is contrary to Policy PG3 of the 
CELPS and the NPPF. 
 
Insufficient information has been provided to identify how the proposal will either 
conserve or enhance the quality of the designated landscape or the Peak Park Fringe 
area. As a result, the proposal is contr
[...]
d the NPPF. 
 
Insufficient information has been provided to identify how the proposal will either conserve or enhance 
the quality of the designated landscape or the Peak Park Fringe area. As a result, the proposal is contrary 
to Policies SE4 and SE15 of the CELPS.  
 
The application is in outline form and the matters of residential amenity and access will be determined at 
a later date. There is no reason why an acceptable solution could not be achieved at the Reserved Matters 
stage. 
 
There is not considered to be any conflict with the Development Plan Policies in terms of the impact upon 
trees, ecology or drainage. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



RECOMMENDATION  
 
REFUSE for the following reasons; 
 
1. The development is inappropriate development within the Green Belt which would cause harm 

to openess. No very special circumstances have been identified as part of this application and 
the proposed development is contrary to Policy PG3 (Green Belt) of the Cheshire East Local 
Plan Strategy and the NPPF. 
 

2. The site is located within the Peak Park Fringe Landscape Designation and in sufficient 
information has been provided in terms of how the development that would affect the 
landscape designation. The development of this site is likely to require level changes, 
engineering solutions, formation of the access, retaining structures and visibility splays which 
could all impact upon the landscape designation. The proposed development is contrary to 
policies SE4 (The Landscape) and SE15 (Peak District National Park Fringe) of the Cheshire 
East Local Plan Strategy and the NPPF. 

 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the substance 
of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Development Management, in consultation 
with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and 
issue of the decision notice. 

 
 
 

Page 48



 

 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 21/4071C - LAND ON THE WEST SIDE OF ELTON LANE, WINTERLEY: Change of use to a mixed use of the stationing of caravans for residential purposes and the keeping of horses
	6 21/4531C - SUTTON LANE FOOTBALL PITCHES, SUTTON LANE, MIDDLEWICH: Enhancement of existing leisure centre facilities consisting of construction of two storey detached building alongside existing changing room block, new building to be used for gym and exercise studio facilities, widening of Sutton Lane access road and re-surfacing and extension of existing car park
	7 21/5953C - LAND OFF, READES LANE, CONGLETON: Outline planning approval for a proposed erection of single, two storey, 3 bedroomed dwelling house



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 16th March, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chair) 
Councillor S Akers Smith (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Benson, J Bratherton, P Butterill, S Davies, A Gage, S Hogben, 
L Smith and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Daniel Evans, Principal Planning Officer 
Andrew Goligher, Highways Officer 
Andrew Poynton, Planning and Highway Solicitor 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
61 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors D Marren and C Naismith. 
 

62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  
 
In relation to Item 6 – Sutton Lane Football Pitches, Sutton Lane, 
Middlewich, Councillors A Kolker and S Akers Smith declared that they 
were on the Board of Trustees of Everybody Sport and Recreation and 
would leave the meeting when the application was considered by the 
Committee. 
 

63 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2022 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

64 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 



 
 

65 21/4071C - LAND ON THE WEST SIDE OF ELTON LANE, WINTERLEY: 
CHANGE OF USE TO A MIXED USE OF THE STATIONING OF 
CARAVANS FOR RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES AND THE KEEPING OF 
HORSES  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke on the application: 
Councillor S Edgar (ward councillor), Mr C Stones (objector), and  
Mr N Green (agent).   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report and update report, the 
application be APPROVED, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard Time 
2. Occupation by Gypsy and travellers only as defined by the PPTS 
3. Approved plans 
4. Materials to be approved 
5. Landscape scheme to be submitted 
6. Landscape implementation 
7. Details of hard surfacing 
8. External lighting to be approved 
9. A scheme for the closure of the access onto the A534 to be 

submitted and approved. The access is to be closed prior to the first 
occupation of the site. 

10. Tree Retention 
11. Tree Protection Measures 
12. No dig engineer design measures around trees 
13. Breeding Birds 
14. Bird Boxes 
15. Drainage scheme to be submitted – prior to commencement 
16. Amenity building not to be used for overnight accommodation 
17. No fences or gates other than those approved by this application 
18. No more than 2 pitches with maximum of 4 caravans – only 2 shall 

be static caravans at any one time 
19. No commercial activities or storage of materials 
20. No vehicle above 3.5 tonnes shall be stationed, parked or stored on 

site 
21. Soil Importation 
22. Unexpected contaminated land 

 
 In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 

changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence 
the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical 



slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the 
minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 

66 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Having previously made a declaration of interest Councillors A Kolker and 
S Akers Smith left the meeting and did not return. 
 
In the absence of the Chair and Vice Chair, the Committee were asked to 
appoint a Chair. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Councillor J Wray be appointed as Chair. 
 

67 21/4531C - SUTTON LANE FOOTBALL PITCHES, SUTTON LANE, 
MIDDLEWICH: ENHANCEMENT OF EXISTING LEISURE CENTRE 
FACILITIES CONSISTING OF CONSTRUCTION OF TWO STOREY 
DETACHED BUILDING ALONGSIDE EXISTING CHANGING ROOM 
BLOCK, NEW BUILDING TO BE USED FOR GYM AND EXERCISE 
STUDIO FACILITIES, WIDENING OF SUTTON LANE ACCESS ROAD 
AND RE-SURFACING AND EXTENSION OF EXISTING CAR PARK  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke on the application: 
Councillor J Parry (ward councillor) and Ms L Turner. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report and update report, the 
application be APPROVED, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time (3 years) 
2. Plans 
3. Materials  
4. Electric Vehicle Charging 
5. Piling 
6. Dust Management Plan 
7. Land contamination 
8. Soil importation 
9. Boundary treatment prior to first use 
10. Dropped kerb access details 
11. Visibility splay 
12. Tree retention 
13. Tree protection and construction measures 
14. No dig details 
15. Breeding birds 
16. Reasonable avoidance measures (ecology) 
17. Ecological enhancement 



18. Badgers 
19. Drainage strategy  
20. Pitch layout 
21. Construction Management Plan 
22.  A scheme of covered cycle parking for 20 cycles to be submitted 

and approved. The covered cycle parking to be provided before the 
development is first brought into use. 

23. Archaeology 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Development Management, in consultation with the Chair (or in his 
absence the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 

68 WITHDRAWN 21/5953C - LAND OFF, READES LANE, CONGLETON: 
OUTLINE PLANNING APPROVAL FOR A PROPOSED ERECTION OF 
SINGLE, TWO STOREY, 3 BEDROOMED DWELLING HOUSE  
 
This application was withdrawn by the applicant ahead of the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.31 am 
 

 
 
 
 


